
From: William Clague <william.clague@mymanatee.org>  

Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 10:55 AM 

To: Geri Lopez geri.lopez@mymanatee.org 

Cc: Mitchell Palmer <mitchell.palmer@mymanatee.org>; Alex Nicodemi 

<alex.nicodemi@mymanatee.org>; Karen Stewart <karen.stewart@mymanatee.org>; Denise Thomas 

<denise.thomas@mymanatee.org>; Juliet Shepard juliet.shepard@mymanatee.org 

Subject: Coronavirus Relief Fund Agreement with Florida Housing Finance Corporation; CAO Matter No. 

2020-0349 

Geri: 

Pursuant to the above Request for Legal Services you have asked this Office to review a funding 

agreement between the Florida Housing Finance Corporation (Florida Housing) and the County to 

provide CARES Act funding for affordable housing activities.  I provide the following advice in response 

to the RLS: 

1. The Agreement follows a standard Florida Housing form.  In our experience, Florida Housing, 

as a grantor for such projects, is reluctant to agree to significant changes to its forms.  I have 

therefore limited my review to legal concerns that could give rise to claims against the 

County. 

2. Attached are marked pages reflecting my suggested changes, which are limited to matters 

of clarification.   

3. Staff should carefully review the business terms to assure that it is prepared to perform 

them.  Staff should recognize that Florida Housing could demand repayment of funds in the 

event that it determines that funds have been spent in violation of the Agreement or the 

CARES Act.  We have discussed this concern at length with staff in the course of responding 

to other Requests for Legal Services (specifically, RLS-2020-0317 and RLS-2020-0267). 

Subject to resolution of the concerns identified above, I have no objection from a legal standpoint to the 

Agreement being scheduled for consideration by the Board.  I express no opinion as to the business 

judgment of entering into the Agreement. 

This concludes my response to the RLS.  Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

William Clague, Chief Assistant County Attorney 

Manatee County Attorney’s Office 

1112 Manatee Avenue West 

Bradenton, FL 34205 

(941)745-3750 

william.clague@mymanatee.org 
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